

No. 21-476

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

303 CREATIVE LLC, A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY;
LORIE SMITH,

Petitioners,

v.

AUBREY ELENIS; CHARLES GARCIA; AJAY MENON;
MIGUEL RENE ELIAS; RICHARD LEWIS; KINDRA
ANDERSON; SERGIO CORDOVA; JESSICA POCOCK; PHIL
WEISER,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
LIFE LEGAL DEFENSE FOUNDATION AND
BIOETHICS DEFENSE FUND
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CATHERINE W. SHORT
Counsel of Record
CORRINA G. KONCZAL
ALLISON K. ARANDA
**Life Legal Defense
Foundation**
PO Box 2105
Napa, CA 94558
(707) 224-6675
kshort@lldf.org

NIKOLAS T. NIKAS
MADELINE MOREIRA
**Bioethics Defense
Fund**
3312 Cleary Avenue
Metairie, LA 70002
(602) 751-7234

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. *NIFLA v. BECERRA* AND THE
 UNCERTAIN BOUNDARIES OF
 COMPELLED GOVERNMENT SPEECH.... 3

 II. THE DILUTION OF COMPELLING
 GOVERNMENTAL INTERESTS..... 5

 III. HISTORY AND TRADITION AS AN
 ANCHOR FOR COMPELLED SPEECH. ... 10

 IV. PRE-EMPTING AN EXPANSION OF
 TRADITIONAL GOVERNMENT
 FUNCTIONS. 13

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955)	14
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	10
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	8
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	7
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 US. 432 (1985)	14
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 559 (1965)	6
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	14
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Dept. of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	15
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	7
<i>Flagg Bros., Inc. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978)	10
<i>Gonzalez v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	15
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	6

<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	8
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981)	7
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	15
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	6, 9, 11
<i>Ill. Elections Bd. v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979)	7
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	13
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	14
<i>Mast v. Fillmore Cty.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2430 (2021)	8
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2361 (2018)	passim
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	4, 15
<i>Police Dep't of Chi. v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	6
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	7
<i>Ramirez v. Collier</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1264 (2022)	8

<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	8
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	6
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Pub. Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979)	9
<i>Snepp v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 507 (1980)	7
<i>Telescope Media Grp. v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019)	9
<i>The Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883)	14
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	5
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	15
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	5
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U. S. 626 (1985)	4, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

8 The Writings of Thomas Jefferson 165 (H.A. Washington ed. 1871).....	14
